Public Document Pack

Planning and Rights of Way Panel

Tuesday, 30th January,
2018
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic
Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Denness (Chair)
Councillor Savage (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barnes-Andrews
Councillor Claisse

Councillor Hecks

Councillor Murphy

Councillor Wilkinson

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer

Ed Grimshaw

Tel: 023 8083 2390

Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk

Service Lead - Planning Infrastructure and
Development

Samuel Fox

Tel: 023 8083 2044

Email: samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk

ROLE OF THE PLANNING AND RIGHTS

OF WAY PANEL

The Panel deals with various planning and

PUBLIC INFORMATION

rights of way functions. It determines

planning applications and is consulted on
proposals for the draft development plan.

PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS
Procedure / Public Representations

At the discretion of the Chair, members of the

public may address the meeting on any

report included on the agenda in which they
have a relevant interest. Any member of the
public wishing to address the meeting should
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO)
whose contact details are on the front sheet

of the agenda.

The Southampton City Council Strategy

(2016-2020) is a key document and sets out

the four key outcomes that make up our

vision.

e Southampton has strong and
sustainable economic growth

¢ Children and young people get a good

start in life

o People in Southampton live safe,

healthy, independent lives

e Southampton is an attractive modern
City, where people are proud to live

and work
2017
20 June 3 October
11 July 24 October
1 August 14 November
22 August 5 December
12 September

SMOKING POLICY — The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings

MOBILE TELEPHONES:- Please switch your
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting

USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA:- The Co
[...]
iety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council
Procedure Rule 4.3.

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)
(Pages 1 -4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 9
January 2018 and to deal with any matters arising.

CONSIDERATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

5 PLANNING APPLICATION -17/01486/FUL - CHURCH ROAD
(Pages 9 - 18)

Report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and Development recommending
that the Panel refuse to grant approval in respect of an application for a proposed
development at the above address.

6 PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/01541/FUL - 171 OSBORNE ROAD NORTH
(Pages 19 - 40)

Report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and Development recommending
that the Panel delegate approval in respect of an application for a proposed
development at the above address.

7 PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/01840/FUL - 14 SPRING CRESCENT
(Pages 41 - 50)

Report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and Development recommending
that conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed
development at the above address.



8 PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/02384/NMA - TEST LANE
(Pages 51 - 76)

Report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and Development recommending
that conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed
development at the above address.

Monday, 22 January 2018 SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE



Agenda Item 4

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 JANUARY 2018

Present: Councillors Denness (Chair), Savage (Vice-Chair), Barnes-Andrews,

Claisse, Hecks, Murphy and Houghton

Apologies: Councillors Wilkinson

44,

45.

46.

APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Wilkinson
from the Panel, the Service Director Legal and Governance acting under delegated
powers, had appointed Councillor Houghton to replace them for the purposes of this
meeting.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 5" December 2017 be
approved and signed as a correct record.

PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/01570/FUL - CENTENARY QUAY, VICTORIA ROAD

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and
Development recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application
for a proposed development at the above address.

Re-development of the site to provide an industrial building for the manufacture and
testing of prototype wind turbine composite blades (Class B1(b) and B2 - 24 hour
operation) with ancillary office accommodation, storage, access and parking,
landscaping and fencing; including replacement means of enclosure along Wharf Road
(total floor space of 11,633 square metres) (Major Environmental Impact Assessment
Development follows permissions 08/00629/FUL and 16/01108/FUL).

Clive Hillman, Annette McCall, Charles Pickering, James Burton, Hayley Burgess, Tony
Luckhurst, Simon Reyner (local residents/ objecting), Mark Noonan, Robert Sanders,
Harry Hutchinson (applicant), Simon Read (architect), Councillors Hammond and
Payne (Ward Councillors/ objecting) and Councillor Letts were present and with the
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Panel noted the comments of Councillor Fitzhenry regarding the scale and
massing of the development.

Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment.
The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegat
[...]
cation
for a proposed development at the above address.

Redevelopment of the site. Erection of 10 x 3-bed, 2-storey dwellings with
accommodation in roof space, in a terrace block of 5, a terrace block of 3 and 2 x semi-
detached, with associated car port, parking and cycle/refuse storage, following
demolition of existing public house (amended description).

Allan Lloyd, Michelle Baker, Andrea Fox (local residents/ objecting), David Bevan
(agent), and Councillor Letts (objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair,
addressed the meeting.

The Panel considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Service Lead:
Planning, Infrastructure and Development to grant planning permission. Upon being put
to the vote the recommendation was lost.

A further motion to refuse to delegate planning permission for the reasons set out below
was then proposed by Councillor Denness and seconded by Councillor Hecks was
carried unanimously.

RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out below:

Reasons for Refusal

1. Site Overdevelopment
The proposed redevelopment represents an overdevelopment of the site by reason of a
residential layout and design that fails to respond to the established pattern of
development within the locality, is reliant upon a significant amount of building and
hardstanding (in excess of 50% of the site), fails to meet the Council’s standards in
respect of useable amenity space; particularly in respect of Units 1-3, but also in terms
of usability for Units 8-10 given the boundary planting and subsequent shade, and which

42 -
Page 3



proposes car parking in close proximity to the main living space of Units 8-10 to the
detriment of these residents’ amenity in terms of noise, disturbance and headlight glare.
As such, the application is considered to fail the requirements of Local Plan Review
(Amended 2015) policies SDP1(i) and SDP7 as supported by Policy CS13 of the
adopted Local Development Framework Core Strategy (2015) an
[...]
e 2000)

(d)  Southampton C.C. - Access for All (March 1995)

Page 7



Institute of Highways and Transportation - Transport in the Urban
Environment

I.H.T. - Traffic Impact Assessment Guidelines

Freight Transport Association - Design for deliveries

DETR Traffic Advisory Leaflets (various)

Government Policy Planning Advice

(a)
(b)

National Planning Policy Framework (27.3.2012)
National Planning Policy Guidance Suite

Other Published Documents

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)

(f)
(9)
(h)
(i)
()

Planning for Daylight and Sunlight - DOE

Coast and Countryside Conservation Policy - HCC

The influence of trees on house foundations in clay soils - BREDK
Survey and Analysis - Landscape and Development HCC

Root Damage to Trees - siting of dwellings and special precautions —
Practice Note 3 NHDC

Shopping Policies in South Hampshire - HCC

Buildings at Risk Register SCC (1998)

Southampton City Safety Audit (1998)

Urban Capacity Study 2005 — 2011 (March 2006)

Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (March 2013)

Page 8



Agenda Iltem 5

Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 30/01/18
Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Service Lead

81 Church Road

Application address:

existing building.

Proposed development:
Erection of 2x 2-storey, 3-bed semi-detached houses with accommodation in roof space
and front dormer windows, with associated cycle/refuse storage, following demolition of

determination:

Application 17/01486/FUL Application type FUL

number

Case officer JF Public speaking 5 minutes
time

Last date for 26.12.2017 Ward Woolston

Reason for Panel
Referral:

More than 5 letters
contrary to officer
recommendation

Ward Councillors

Clir Blatchford
Clir Hammond
Clir Payne

| Agent: Sherlock Boswell Architecture
Refuse

Applicant: Lankester and Crook
Recommendation Summary

Community Infrastructure Levy Liable Yes

01.Reason for Refusal - Overdevelopment

The proposed residential development by reason of its siting, size, design, height, scale
and density results in an overdevelopment of the plot that is not in keeping with the
character and rhythm of the adjacent and surrounding properties and would appear
prominent within the street scene causing material harm to the character and appearance
of the area. As such the proposal is contrary to SDP1(i), SDP7 (iii)(iv)(v) and SDP9(i)(v) of
the adopted City of Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 2015) and policies
CS13 of the adopted Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan
Document (as amended 2015) as supported by section 3.7.7-8 of the Residential Design
Guide SPG (September 2006).

02.Reason for Refusal — Impact on neighbouring occupiers (overbearing)

The proposed development by reason of its scale and design represents an unneighbourly
form of development through the increase in massing in immediate proximity to the
common boundary and worsens the existing relationship through the creation of an
overbearing form of development (with particular reference to 14 Obelisk Road). The
proposal thereby proves contrary to saved policies SPD1(i), SDP7 (iii)(iv) and SDP9(i)(v) of
the adopted City of Southampton Local Plan Review (2015) and CS13 of the adopted
Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document (2015), with
particular reference to sections 2.2.7 and 2.2.21 of the Councils Residential Design Guide
(2006).

Page 9



03.Reason for Refusal — Poor quality residential environment

The proposed development results in the creation of a poor quality residential environment
for the occupiers of neighbouring properties and occupiers of the proposed dwellings. The
introduction of windows which directly overlook the existing private garden to the rear and
overlooking of the proposed rear gardens of the properties on the application site are
considered to have a harmful impact on the privacy and amenities of the relevant
properties. The proposal thereby proves contrary to saved policies SPD1(i), SDP7(iii) and
SDP9(v) of the adopted City of Southampton Local Plan Review (2015) and CS13 of the
adopted Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document
(2015), with particular reference to sections 2.2.1, 2.3.12-13 and 4.4.1-4 of the Councils
Residential Design Guide (2006).

04.Reason for Refusal - Lack of Section 106 or unilateral undertaking to secure planning
obligations.

In the absence of either a scheme of works or a completed Section 106 legal agreement or
unilateral undertaking to support the development the application fails to mitigate against
its wider direct impact with regards to the additional pressure that further residential
development will place upon the Special Protection Areas of the Solent Coastline. Failure
to secure mitigation towards the 'Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project' in order to mitigate
the adverse impact of new residential development (within 5.6km of the Solent coastline)
on internationally protected birds and habitat is contrary to Policy CS22 of the Council's
adopted LDF Core Strategy as supported by the Habitats Regulations.

Appendix attached

1 | Development Plan Policies | |

Recommendation in Full

Refuse

1.0 The site and its context

1.1 The site lies in proximity to (and surrounded by) the Old Woolston Conservation
Area without itself falling within it. The site is currently occupied by a large
industrial style building. There does not appear to be any definitive planning
history associated with the existing building however there is some evidence to
suggest that the site has historically been used for vehicle repairs and more
recently for storage.

1.2 The existing building on the site is not characteristic for the area in terms of
scale, design, materials or use, with the surrounding area being typified by semi-
detached or detached brick residential dwellings.

2.0 Proposal

2.1 The application proposes the demolition of the existing building and its
replacement with a semi-det
[...]
proposal integrates into the character of the surrounding area or
provides a good quality residential environment for the proposed occupiers. As such the
proposal is contrary to SDP1(i), SDP7(iii)(iv)(v) and SDP9(i)(v) of the adopted City of
Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 2015) and policies CS13 of the adopted
Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document (as amended
2015) as supported by section 3.7.7-8 of the Residential Design Guide SPG (September
2006).

02.Reason for Refusal — Impact on neighbouring occupiers (overbearing)

The proposed development by reason of its scale and design represents an unneighbourly
form of development through the increase in massing in immediate proximity to the common
boundary and worsens the existing relationship through the creation of an overbearing form
of development. The proposal thereby proves contrary to saved policies SPD1(i),
SDP7(iii)(iv) and SDP9(i)(v) of the adopted City of Southampton Local Plan Review (2015)
and CS13 of the adopted Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan
Document (2015), with particular reference to sections 2.2.7 and 2.2.21 of the Councils
Residential Design Guide (2006).

03.Reason for Refusal - Overlooking

The proposal development results in the creation of a poor quality residential environment
for the occupiers of neighbouring properties and occupiers of the proposed dwellings. The
introduction of windows which directly overlook the existing private garden to the rear and
overlooking of the proposed rear gardens of the properties on the application site are
considered to have a harmful impact on the privacy and amenities of the relevant properties.

Page 15



The proposal thereby proves contrary to saved policies SPD1(i), SDP7(iii) and SDP9(v) of
the adopted City of Southampton Local Plan Review (2015) and CS13 of the adopted Local
Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document (2015), with particular
reference to sections 2.2.1, 2.3.12-13 and 4.4.1-4 of the Councils Residential Design Guide
(2006).

04.Reason for Refusal - Lack of Section 106 or unilateral undertaking to secure planning
obligations.

In the absence of either a scheme of works or a completed Section 106 legal agreement or
unilateral undertaking to support the development the application fails to mitigate against its
wider direct impact with regards to the additional pressure that further residential
development will place upon the Special Protection Areas of the Solent Coastline. Failure
to secure mitigation towards the 'Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project' in order to mitigate
the adverse impact of new residential development (within 5.6km of the Solent coastline) on
internationally protected birds and habitat is contrary to Policy CS22 of the Council's adopted
LDF Core Strategy as supported by the Habitats Regulations.

Page 16



Application 17/01486/FUL APPENDIX 1

POLICY CONTEXT

Core Strateqy - (as amended 2015)

CS4 Housing Delivery

CS6 Housing Density

CS13 Fundamentals of Design

CS16 Housing Mix and Type

CS18 Transport: Reduce-Manage-Invest

CS19 Car & Cycle Parking

CS20 Tackling and Adapting to Climate Change

CS22 Promoting Biodiversity and Protecting Habitats

CS25 The Delivery of Infrastructure and Developer Contributions

City of Southampton Local Plan Review — (as amended 2015)

SDP1 Quiality of Development
SDP4 Development Access

SDP5 Parking

SDP7 Urban Design Context

SDP9 Scale, Massing & Appearance
SDP10 Safety & Security

SDP11 Accessibility & Movement
SDP12 Landscape & Biodiversity

H1 Housing Supply

H2 Previously Developed Land
H7 The Residential Environment

Supplementary Planning Guidance

Residential Design Guide (Approved - September 2006)
Planning Obligations (Adopted - September 2013)
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011)

Other Relevant Guidance
The National Planning Policy Framework (2012)
The Southampton Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule (September 2013)

Page 17



17/

o

1486/FUL

Scale: 1:1,250

©@Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100019679

SOUTHAMPTON
Page 18 CITY COUNCIL




Agenda Iltem 6

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 30th January 2018
Planning Application Report of the Service Lead — Infrastructure, Planning and
Development.

Application address:

171 Osborne Road North, Southampton SO17 2FH

Proposed development:

Erection of a two storey rear extension to facilitate conversion into 2 flats (1 x 1 bed and
1 x 2 bed) with associated bin and cycle storage (Resubmission of 17/00784/FUL).

Application 17/01541/FUL Application type Minor Dwellings
number
Case officer Andrew Gregory Public speaking 5 minutes
time
Last date for 13.12.17 Over Ward Portswood

determination:
Reason for Panel

Panel referral request Ward Councillors | Clir O’Neil

Referral: from ClIr O’Neil Clir Claisse
concerning additional Clir Savage
on-street car parking
pressure.

Applicant: Mr M Yeganegy Agent: Concept Design & Planning

Recommendation Summary Delegate conditional approval to the Service

Lead — Infrastructure, Planning and
Development.

Community Infrastructure Levy Liable | Yes

Reason for granting Planning Permission

The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the
Development Plan as set out below. The design, scale, bulk and massing of the extension
has already been approved under planning permission reference 17/00786/FUL. The
conversion of the existing 2-bed house into 2 flats does not result in the net loss of a family
dwelling (defined as 3-bed plus under policy CS16) and the net additional dwelling will
assist towards meeting housing need in the City and will provide greater housing choice to
meet the needs of the community. Other material considerations including impact on
neighbouring amenity and on street car parking pressure have been considered and are
not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and where
applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. The scheme is
therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory
Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission should therefore be granted. In reaching
this decision the Local Planning Authority offered a pre-application planning service and
has sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner as required by
paragraphs 186-187 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2012).

Policies - SDP1, SDP4, SDP5, SDP7, SDP9, SDP12 and H1 of the City of Southampton

Local Plan Review (2015) and CS4, CS5, CS13, CS16, CS19 and CS20 of the Local
Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document (2015)

Page 19



Ap

pendix attached

1

Development Plan Policies 2 | 17/00786/FUL — Approved plans

3

Parking Survey

Recommendation in Full

1.

1.1

1.2

2.2

3.2

Delegate to the Service Lead to grant planning permission subject to the planning
conditions recommended at the end of this report and to secure financial
contribution towards Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project (SDMP) to mitigate
against the pressure on European designated nature conservation sites in
accordance with Policy CS22 of the Core Strategy and the Conservation of Habitats
and Species Regulations 2010.

. That the Service Lead be given delegated powers to add, vary and /or delete

relevant conditions as necessary.

In the event the SDMP is not resolved the service lead to be given delegated
powers for failure to satisfy the requirements of the Conservation of Habitats and
Species Regulations 2010.

The site and its context

The application site comprises a two-storey semi-detached dwelling house with
part two-storey part single-storey rear projections. The adjoining property has a
two-storey flat-roofed rear extension. The property has a small gated front garden
with dropped kerb access onto Osborne Road North.

The surrounding area is residential in character predominantly comprising two-
st
[...]


Page 47



Application 17/01840/FUL

POLICY CONTEXT

Core Strateqy - (as amended 2015)

CS13 Fundamentals of Design
CS14 Historic Environment
CS19 Car and Cycle Parking

City of Southampton Local Plan Review — (as amended 2015)

SDP1 Quality of Development

SDP5 Parking

SDP7 Urban Design Context

SDP9 Scale, Massing & Appearance
HE4 Local List

Supplementary Planning Guidance
Residential Design Guide (September 2006)
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011)
HMO SPD (As amended 2016)

Other Relevant Guidance
The National Planning Policy Framework (2012)

Page 48

APPENDIX 1



17/01840/FUL

¥

PQRTSWOO

Scale: 1:1,250

@Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100019679

==
M|
&=
=
THI..L
r..n
=
el

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 30t January 2018
Planning Application Report of the Service Lead — Infrastructure, Planning &
Development

Application address:
Land at Test Lane, Southampton

Proposed development:

Non material amendment sought to planning permission ref: 14/01911/FUL comprising
changes to the internal layout of unit 3 and external changes to units 1, 2 and 3 including
a revised canopy design and provision of louvres and a level access door to unit 3

Application 17/02384/NMA Application type | NMA

number

Case officer Stephen Harrison Public speaking | 5 minutes

time

Last date for 221217 Ward Redbridge

determination:

Reason for Panel | Five or more letters of | Ward Clir Mc Ewing

Referral: objection have been Councillors Clir Pope
received Clir Whitbread

Referred to Panel | N/A Reason: | N/A

by:

Applicant: Evander Properties Ltd/Peel | Agent: Michael Sparks Associates
Logistics

Recommendation Conditional Approval
Summary

Community Infrastructure | Not applicable
Levy Liable

Reason for raising NO OBJECTION

The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the
Development Plan as set out below. The proposed changes, when taken in
[...]
Ppg Sta

Scale: 1:2,500

@Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100019679

SOUTHAMPTON
CITY COUNCIL

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	 Consideration of planning Applications
	5 Planning Application - 17/01486/FUL -  Church Road
	6 Planning Application - 17/01541/FUL - 171 Osborne Road North
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Site Plan

	7 Planning Application - 17/01840/FUL - 14 Spring Crescent
	8 Planning Application - 17/02384/NMA - Test Lane
	Appendix 1
	17.2384.NMA - Test Lane - APP2 Decision Notice
	Site Plan




Minutes of the meeting


- 44 -

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 JANUARY 2018

Present: Councillors Denness (Chair), Savage (except Minute Number 51) (Vice-
Chair), Barnes-Andrews, Claisse, Hecks, Murphy and Wilkinson

48. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 9th January 2018 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 

49. 5PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/01486/FUL -  CHURCH ROAD 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending that application for the proposed development, at the 
above address, be refused.

Erection of 2x 2-storey, 3-bed semi-detached houses with accommodation in roof 
space and front dormer windows, with associated cycle/refuse storage, following 
demolition of existing building.

Juilan Boswell (agent and architect) was present and with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer presented an amended reason for refusal, as set out below.  The 
Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Service Lead: 
Planning, Infrastructure and Development to refuse planning permission. Upon being 
put to the vote the recommendation was carried.

RESOLVED that the Panel refuse to grant planning permission for the following 
reasons:

(i) Reason for Refusal – Overdevelopment
The proposed residential development by reason of its siting, size, design, 
height and scale results in an overdevelopment of the plot. It is considered 
that the scale, degree of site coverage and failure to provide adequate private 
amenity space that is fit for purpose is symptomatic of overdevelopment 
which is not in keeping with the character and rhythm of the surrounding 
street scene and would cause material harm to the character and 
appearance of the area. As such the proposal is contrary to SDP1(i), 
SDP7(iii)(iv)(v) and SDP9(i)(v) of the adopted City of Southampton Local 
Plan Review (as amended 2015) and policies CS13 of the adopted Local 
Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document (as 
amended 2015) as supported by section 2.3.14, 3.7.7-8, 3.9.2 and 4.4 of the 
Residential Design Guide SPG (September 2006).



- 45 -

(ii) Reason for Refusal – Impact on neighbouring occupiers (overbearing)
The proposed development by reason of its scale and design represents an 
unneighbourly form of development through the increase in massing in 
immediate proximity to the common boundary and worsens the existing 
relationship through the creation of an overbearing form of development (with 
particular reference to 14 Obelisk Road). The proposal thereby proves 
contrary to saved policies SPD1(i), SDP7(iii)(iv) and SDP9(i)(v) of the 
adopted City of Southampton Local Plan Review (2015) and CS13 of the 
adopted Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan 
Document (2015), with particular reference to sections 2.2.7 and 2.2.21 of the 
Councils Residential Design Guide (2006). 

(iii) Reason for Refusal – Poor quality residential environment
The proposed development results in the creation of a poor quality residential 
environment for the occupiers of neighbouring properties and occupiers of 
the proposed dwellings. The introduction of windows which directly overlook 
the existing private garden to the rear and overlooking of the proposed rear 
gardens of the properties on the application site are considered to have a 
harmful impact on the privacy and amenities of the relevant properties. The 
proposal thereby proves contrary to saved policies SPD1(i), SDP7(iii) and 
SDP9(v) of the adopted City of Southampton Local Plan Review (2015) and 
CS13 of the adopted Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document (2015), with particular reference to sections 
2.2.1, 2.3.12-13 and 4.4.1-4 of the Councils Residential Design Guide (2006).

(iv) Reason for Refusal - Lack of Section 106 or unilateral undertaking to secure 
planning obligations.
In the absence of either a scheme of works or a completed Section 106 legal 
agreement or unilateral undertaking to support the development the 
application fails to mitigate against its wider direct impact with regards to the 
additional pressure that further residential development will place upon the 
Special Protection Areas of the Solent Coastline.  Failure to secure mitigation 
towards the 'Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project' in order to mitigate the 
adverse impact of new residential development (within 5.6km of the Solent 
coastline) on internationally protected birds and habitat is contrary to Policy 
CS22 of the Council's adopted LDF Core Strategy as supported by the 
Habitats Regulations.

50. PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/01541/FUL - 171 OSBORNE ROAD NORTH 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application 
for a proposed development at the above address.

Erection of a two storey rear extension to facilitate conversion into 2 flats (1 x 1 bed and 
1 x 2 bed) with associated bin and cycle storage (Resubmission of 17/00784/FUL).

The Panel considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Service Lead: 
Planning, Infrastructure and Development to grant planning permission. Upon being put 
to the vote the recommendation was carried.



- 46 -

RESOLVED that the Panel:

(i) delegated to the Service Lead: Infrastructure, Planning and Development to 
grant planning permission subject to the planning conditions recommended at 
the end of this report and to secure financial contribution towards Solent 
Disturbance Mitigation Project (SDMP) to mitigate against the pressure on 
European designated nature conservation sites in accordance with Policy 
CS22 of the Core Strategy and the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2010.

(ii) granted authority to the Service Lead: Infrastructure, Planning and 
Development to add, vary and /or delete relevant conditions as necessary. 

(iii) delegated authority to the Service Lead: Infrastructure, Planning and 
Development to refuse to grant planning permission for failure to satisfy the 
requirements of the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 
in the event the Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project (SDMP) financial 
contribution is not resolved. 

51. PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/01840/FUL - 14 SPRING CRESCENT 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect 
of an application for a proposed development at the above address.

Erection of a first floor extension to the east elevation and associated changes to the 
front elevation (amended after validation to remove alterations to the west elevation and 
to include changes to front elevation).

Verena Coleman, Johnathan Chipp and David Edwards (local residents/ objecting), and 
Councillor Savage (ward councillor/objecting) were present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer reported that an additional letter of objection had been presented 
to officers following the publication of the report.  Panel Members discussed the 
detailing of the flat roofed extension and requested that an additional condition, as set 
out below, be added

The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried.

RESOLVED that the Panel grant planning permission subject to the conditions set out 
in the report and the amendment set out below.

ADDITIONAL CONDITION 
First floor flat roof and eaves detail [Pre-commencement Condition]

Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, detailed drawings of 
the first floor flat roof and eaves design at a scale of 1:20, together with details of the 
materials to be used, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The approved details shall subsequently be incorporated in the 
construction of the development hereby approved.



- 47 -

REASON: To secure a development of appropriate proportions and high visual quality 
in order to respect the character of the locally listed host dwelling and the wider local 
area.

NOTE: Councillor Savage declared an interest and withdrew from the Panel.

52. PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/02384/NMA - TEST LANE 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect 
of an application for a proposed development at the above address.

Non material amendment sought to planning permission ref: 14/01911/FUL comprising 
changes to the internal layout of unit 3 and external changes to units 1, 2 and 3 
including a revised canopy design and provision of louvres and a level access door to 
unit 3

Matthew Thomas (agent), and Councillor McEwing (Ward Councillor/objecting) were 
present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Panel raised concerns in regard to the potential for additional noise with the 
internal adjustments to unit 3 and requested that officers adjust the condition to counter 
any addition disturbance. The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant 
conditional planning permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was 
carried.

RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission 
FOR: Councillors Denness, Barnes-Andrews,

Claisse, Hecks, Murphy, Savage
AGAINST: Councillor Wilkinson

RESOLVED that the Panel confirmed that the proposed changes sought by this request 
are considered to provide a Non-Material Amendment to the approved planning 
permission (as already amended). All planning conditions applicable to the approved 
planning permission remain in force with amendment requested by Panel, to following 
condition.

Noise - plant and machinery (Pre-Commencement)
The use of Unit 3 shall not commence until details of measures to minimise noise from 
plant and machinery associated with the proposed development, as amended by the 
introduction of louvres to the western elevation as hereby approved, has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development 
shall be implemented in accordance with the agreed details before the use hereby 
approved commences and thereafter retained as approved. 
REASON: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby properties.


